

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., *Petitioner*

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at No. 1:08-cv-0827
(The Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema)**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

**John F. O'Connor
Linda C. Bailey
Molly B. Fox
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000 – telephone
(202) 429-3902 – facsimile
joconnor@steptoe.com
lbailey@steptoe.com
mbfox@steptoe.com**

**William D. Dolan, III
LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM D.
DOLAN, III, PC
8270 Greensboro Drive, Suite 700
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102
(703) 584-8377 – telephone
wdolan@dolanlaw.net**

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RELIEF SOUGHT.....	6
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED	6
IV.	BACKGROUND	6
A.	Relevant Proceedings Through <i>Al Shimari III</i>	6
B.	Proceedings Since <i>Al Shimari III</i>	9
C.	The District Court’s Decision on CACI’s Motions to Dismiss	13
V.	REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	16
A.	Applicable Standard	16
B.	The District Court’s Extraterritoriality Decision Is Plainly Erroneous in Light of Current Binding Precedent	18
C.	The Court’s Conclusion That It Could Imply the Causes of Action Plaintiffs Assert Is Plainly Incorrect	24
D.	CACI Lacks an Adequate Means to Obtain the Requested Relief Other than a Writ of Mandamus.....	29
E.	Issuance of the Writ Is Appropriate Under the Circumstances.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , <u>692 F.3d 638</u> (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , <u>143 S. Ct. 2522</u> (2023).....	13, 19, 20, 30
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , <u>845 F.3d 184</u> (5th Cir. 2017) (Graves, J., dissenting)	23
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , <u>368 F. Supp. 3d 935</u> (E.D. Va. 2019)	1, 3, 7
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , <u>758 F.3d 516</u> (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , <u>775 F. App’x 758</u> (4th Cir. 2019) (Quattlebaum, J., concurring in judgment)	11
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , <u>775 F. App’x 758, 760-61</u> (4th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , <u>840 F.3d 147</u> (4th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , <u>326 F.3d 505</u> (4th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , <u>658 F.3d 388</u> (4th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>BancOhio Corp. v. Fox</i> , <u>516 F.2d 29</u> (6th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Bell v. Sellevoid</i> , <u>713 F.2d 1396</u> (8th Cir. 1983)	17

<i>Bulger v. Hurwitz</i> , 62 F.4th 127 (4th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Al Shimari</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2850 (2021).....	12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	1, 16
<i>Doe v. Nestlé</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dyer v. Smith</i> , 56 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244, 255 (1991).....	7
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fluor Intercontinental</i> , 803 F. App'x 697 (4th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	27
<i>Holub Indus., Inc. v. Wyche</i> , 290 F.2d 852 (4th Cir. 1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Impact Absorbent Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 96-3496, 1996 WL 765327 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 1996)	17
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) (plurality opinion)	4, 26, 27
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013). Dkt. #460.....	7, 10, 16, 18
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 1897 (1996).....	4

<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austrl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	7, 10, 22
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 19-416 (U.S. Sept. 2020), 2020 WL 5498509	23
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> , 579 F.3d 325 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	1
<i>Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)	3, 11, 20
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, N.Y.</i> , 745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Saleh v. Titan</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	22, 23
<i>In re United States</i> , 463 F.3d 1328, 1337-38 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Elbaz</i> , 52 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 333 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 70 F.4th 219 (4th Cir. 2023)	25

Warfaa v. Ali,
811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)16

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1858 (2017).....26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)29, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....3, 22, 23
